Incentive Fees paid to the Investment Adviser. There were also errors resulting from not historically consolidating wholly-owned holding companies that
should have been consolidated (First Star holding companies). The Company assessed the materiality of the errors on its prior quarterly and annual financial
statements, assessing materiality both quantitatively and qualitatively, in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission's ("SEC") Staff
Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99 and SAB 108, and concluded that the errors were not material to any of the previously issued financial statements.
However, the Company recorded a cumulative out-of-period adjustment to correct these errors prior to October 1, 2014, as well as adjustments related to the
three and nine months ended June 30, 2015, which are included in the revised three and nine months ended June 30, 2015 financial information. These errors
did not impact the financial information for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016. The revisions for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2015
were as follows:

  Three months ended June 30, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised(1)
Interest income  $ 55,894  $ (1,215)  $ 54,679
PIK income  3,429  (291)  3,138
Fee income  8,173  (100)  8,073
Dividend and other income  2,703  1,307  4,010
Total investment income  70,199  (299)  69,900
Part I incentive fee  8,095  (60)  8,035
Net expenses  37,709  (60)  37,649
Net investment income  32,490  (239)  32,251
Net unrealized depreciation on investments and secured borrowings  (1,702)  214  (1,488)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (10,337)  85  (10,252)
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  $ 20,451  $ 60  $ 20,511
Total investment income per common share - basic  $ 0.46  $ —  $ 0.46
Net investment income per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.21  $ —  $ 0.21
Earnings per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.13  $ —  $ 0.13

39

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts, percentages and as otherwise indicated)

  Nine months ended June 30, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
As previously

reported
Out of period
adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised(1)

Interest income  $ 165,358  $ 3,634  $ (5,047)  $ 163,945
PIK income  11,388  —  (991)  10,397
Fee income  31,736  (8,450)  (6,011)  17,275
Dividend and other income  6,159  —  3,929  10,088
Total investment income  214,641  (4,816)  (8,120)  201,705
Part I incentive fee  24,149  (963)  (1,624)  21,562
Net expenses  117,512  (963)  (1,624)  114,924
Net investment income  97,129  (3,853)  (6,496)  86,781
Net unrealized depreciation on investments and secured borrowings  (52,116)  3,556  8,061  (40,499)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (29,817)  1,260  59  (28,498)
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  $ 15,196  $ 963  $ 1,625  $ 17,784
Total investment income per common share - basic  $ 1.40  $ (0.03)  $ (0.05)  $ 1.32
Net investment income per common share - basic  $ 0.63  $ (0.03)  $ (0.03)  $ 0.57
Net investment income per common share - diluted  $ 0.63  $ (0.03)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.56
Earnings per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.10  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.12

  Nine months ended June 30, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets:
As previously

reported
Out of period
adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised (1)

Net investment income  $ 97,129  $ (3,853)  $ (6,495)  $ 86,781
Net unrealized depreciation on investments and secured borrowings  (52,116)  3,556  8,061  (40,499)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (29,817)  1,260  59  (28,498)
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  15,196  963  1,625  17,784
Total decrease in net assets  (77,850)  963  1,625  (75,262)
Net assets at beginning of period  1,478,475  —  —  1,478,475
Net assets at end of period  $ 1,400,625  $ 963  $ 1,625  $ 1,403,213
Net asset value per common share at period end  $ 9.13  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 9.15

40

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts, percentages and as otherwise indicated)

  Nine months ended June 30, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
As previously

reported
Out of period
adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised (1)

Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  $ 15,196  $ 963  $ 1,625  $ 17,784
Net unrealized depreciation on investments and secured borrowings  52,116  (3,556)  (8,061)  40,499
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  29,817  (1,260)  (59)  28,498
PIK interest income  (11,388)  —  991  (10,397)
Recognition of fee income  (31,736)  8,450  6,011  (17,275)
Accretion of original issue discount on investments  (1,047)  (3,634)  (1,511)  (6,192)
Fee income received  31,160  (8,450)  (6,011)  16,698
Decrease in base management and Part I incentive fee payable  (1,620)  (963)  (1,624)  (4,207)
Purchases of investments and net revolver activity  (1,147,577)  8,450  6,011  (1,133,116)
Principal payments received on investments (payoffs)  575,070  —  2,629  577,699
Net cash provided by operating activities  251,540  —  —  251,540
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  93,845  —  —  93,845
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  86,731  —  —  86,731
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 180,576  $ —  $ —  $ 180,576

____________
(1) Revised amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Investment Income:
Interest income, adjusted for accretion of original issue discount ("OID"), is recorded on an accrual basis to the extent that such amounts are expected to

be collected. The Company stops accruing interest on investments when it is determined that interest is no longer collectible. In connection with its